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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement of the Case
1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of Exceptions to Decision No. R07-0507 by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff).  Pursuant to the provisions of § 40-6-109, C.R.S., Staff excepts to Decision No. R07-0507 (Recommended Decision) in which the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) dismissed all charges brought by Staff against Respondent Michael McMechen in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 82356.  Mr. McMechen did not file any response to Staff’s Exceptions.  Now being duly advised, we grant the Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part.

B. Discussion

2. This case concerns CPAN No. 82356 issued by Staff to Respondent McMechen, doing business as A Better Move.  In that CPAN, Staff alleged that Respondent committed seven violations of Commission statutes or rules:  (a) Count 1—one violation of § 40-14-103, C.R.S. (conducting operations as a mover of household goods without registration with the Commission); (b) Count 2—one violation of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I) (failure to obtain and keep in effect motor vehicle liability insurance or a surety bond providing the same coverage); (c) Count 3—one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(II) (failure to obtain and keep in effect cargo liability insurance or a surety bond providing the same coverage); (d) Count 4—one violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(IV) (failure to obtain and keep in effect general liability insurance or a surety bond providing the same coverage); (e) Count 5—one violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(1) (failure to file with the Commission a Form E or G); (f) Count 6—one violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(II) (failure to file with the Commission a Form H or J); and (g) Count 7—one violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(IV) (failure to file with the Commission a Form GL).

3. The record indicates that CPAN No. 82356 was properly served upon Respondent McMechen.  Additionally, the record shows that the ALJ’s decision setting the CPAN for hearing was also served upon Respondent.  Nevertheless, Respondent failed to appear for the hearing before the ALJ.

4. At the scheduled hearing, the Staff investigator who issued the CPAN presented testimony in support of Staff’s allegations.  In part, that testimony established and the ALJ found:

∙
Respondent is the owner and sole proprietor of A Better Move.

∙
On the day for which the CPAN was issued, Respondent was driving a straight truck with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating of over 10,000 pounds.
 

∙
On the day for which the CPAN was issued, Respondent admitted to the Staff investigator that he was on his way to Boulder to move household goods.

∙
On the day for which the CPAN was issued, Respondent stated to the investigator that, although he is the owner of A Better Move, he was unaware that he needed to register with the Commission, but that he would become registered.

∙
Respondent had made no filings with the Commission concerning insurance (e.g., Forms E, H, or GL).
5. Notwithstanding these findings, the ALJ dismissed all charges against Respondent concluding that Staff had failed to prove one critical element of the charges.  Specifically, the Recommended Decision points out that § 40-14-102(9), C.R.S., defines “mover” as “any person who engages in the transportation or shipment of household goods in intrastate commerce for compensation…” (emphasis added).  Therefore, in order to prove that a person is operating as a household goods mover and is subject to Commission requirements relating to such movers, Staff must establish that one is engaging in such operations for compensation.  The Recommended Decision concludes that Staff failed to prove Respondent was moving household goods for compensation.

6. In its Exceptions, Staff argues that the above findings of fact reasonably justify the conclusion that Respondent was moving household goods for payment.  Therefore, Respondent is a “mover” as defined by the statute.

We note that it is legally permissible for the finder-of-fact to draw reasonable inferences from the evidence presented.  See People v. Perea, 74 P.2d 236 (Colo. App. 2002) (the 

7. court as the trier-of-fact may draw any reasonable inferences and conclusions from the evidence presented); Ackerman v. Hilton’s Mechanical Men, Inc., 914 P.2d 524 (Colo. App. 1996) (ALJ may make reasonable inferences from the circumstantial evidence presented).  Therefore, the absence of direct evidence that Respondent was moving household goods for compensation (e.g., an admission by Respondent) is not necessarily fatal to Staff’s case.

8. Based upon the findings of fact in the Recommended Decision (above), we agree with Staff that it is reasonable to conclude that Respondent was moving household goods for compensation.  Indeed, we find that this conclusion is more reasonable than the contrary conclusion:  that Respondent, the owner of an entity named “A Better Move,” was moving household goods in a vehicle commonly used in the commercial moving business, but was doing so free of charge.  We reverse the Recommended Decision’s conclusion that Staff failed to prove the for-compensation element of the charges in the CPAN.

9. The Recommended Decision states that, except for the concern regarding the for-compensation element of the alleged violations, the ALJ would have found that Respondent had violated Commission statutes or rules with respect to Counts 1 and 5 through 7, and would have imposed the maximum penalty.  We agree with this part of the Recommended Decision.
  The record in this case convinces us that Respondent violated the statutes and rules referenced in these Counts.

With respect to Counts 2 through 4, the Recommended Decision dismissed Staff’s charges for an additional reason (besides the conclusion relating to the for-compensation element of the charges).  Counts 2 through 4 allege that Respondent failed to obtain and keep in effect 

10. liability insurance, cargo insurance, and general liability insurance.  The Recommended Decision concludes that Staff failed to present sufficient evidence to prove that Respondent did not have the required insurance in effect.

11. According to the record, in his conversations with the Staff investigator Respondent did claim that he had insurance in effect, although it is unclear what type of insurance Respondent was referring to.  In any event, the Recommended Decision notes that Respondent made no statements to the effect that he lacked any of the required insurance.  Based upon this record, we find that there is insufficient evidence to support the conclusion that Respondent violated those statutes or rules cited in Counts 2 through 4.  The Recommended Decision will be affirmed on those counts.

12. We conclude that Staff provided sufficient evidence to prove its allegations in Counts 1 and 5 through 7.  Civil penalties will be assessed on those Counts consistent with the Order below.  The allegations contained in Counts 2 through 4 will be dismissed.

II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Exceptions to Decision No. R07-0507 filed by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the above discussion.

A civil penalty in the amount of $1,925 is assessed on Counts 1 and 5 through 7 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 82356.  That penalty shall be reduced to one-half the 

2. assessed amount ($962.50) if Respondent Michael McMechen, doing business as A Better Move, pays this reduced amount within ten days of the effective date (mailed date) of this Decision.  Otherwise, Respondent McMechen shall pay the full penalty amount within 20 days after the effective date of this Decision.

3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Order.

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
August 1, 2007.
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III. Dissenting Opinion by Commissioner carl Miller
1.
I disagree with the decision to reverse the Recommended Decision.  As the Recommended Decision points out, Staff of the Colorado Utilities Commission (Staff) had the burden of proving all facts which would support the conclusion that Respondent Michael McMechen, doing business as A Better Move committed those violations cited in the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice.  I agree with the Administrative Law Judge that Staff failed to prove a necessary element of the charges: that Respondent was moving household goods for 

compensation.  Therefore, I would deny Staff’s Exceptions in their entirety and affirm the Recommended Decision in its entirety.
	
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CARL MILLER
________________________________

Commissioner








�  The Staff witness pointed out that such a truck is a vehicle commonly used by household goods movers in their businesses.


�  The order below provides Respondent the opportunity to reduce the maximum penalties if he pays the assessments within ten days of the effective date (mailed date) of this decision.


�  The time for paying the full penalty will be extended if Respondent timely files an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration.
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